SRS

Mal‘k Jones & C(), 9a Southside Common
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

London SW19 4TL

Phone 02087390181

Mark Jones Fca miPa Fax 020 8739 0182

Qur ref

Your ref

E mail markjonesco@bluayonder co uk

Monday 14 December 2015 M

MPJ/st

Third annual progress report from the liquidator
Covering the period from 7 November 2014 to 6 November 2015

Dear Sir or Madam

AGW Consultants Limited — in Compulsory Liquidation E

Kingston County Court number 5 of 2011 x

Formerly High Court number 6988 of 2010 = ~QaMKLBEG®
Formerly trading in the provision of IT consultancy services K2 Qla 18/12/2015 422
From 6 Hornchurch Close, Kingston upon Thames KT2 5GH COMPANIES HOUSE

Registered address now at 9a Southside Common, London SW19 4TL

| refer to my report to creditors of 5 December 2012 in which | advised that | had
been appointed as ligudator to the above company on 7 November 2012,

This had followed a winding up order made In the High Court more than two years
beforehand on 27 October 2010, this as based upon the petition of 27 August
2010 from HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) in respect of unpaid taxes.

Annual progress reports

| am required by Rule 4 49(B} of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide annual
progress reports My last progress report was sent on 2 January 2015 Today’s
report 1s my third annual progress report for the year ended 6 November 2015

| have an obligation to provide a further progress report either within two months of
6 November 2016, or prior to my conclusion of the iquidation if this can be
achieved beforehand.

The company'’s trade

AGW Consultants Limited was a personal service company for IT consultancy work
performed by the sole director, Mr Andrew George Wilhams Work was invoiced
via two agencies at varying daily rates starting at £495, then at £600 and finally at
£462 50.

Estate assets

The Official Receiver provided an initial report to creditors on 21 December 2010,
in which he made reference to the director’s overdrawn loan account of £73,456,
this as stated per the company’s accounts to 31 December 2009

When interviewed by the Official Receiver on 25 November 2010 Mr Wilhams
acknowledged that such sum was indeed due from him The Official Recewver then
instructed a firm of solicitors, Moon Beever, to haise with the director in relation to
the recovery of any balance which was outstanding from him. Moon Beever
confirmed to me that all correspondence sent to Mr Williams was 1ignored by him

Mark Jones holds an insolvency licence 1ssued by the Insolvency Practitioners Association




My contact with Mr Williams and his wife

By way of re-cap, in my first annuai progress report | commented upon my contact
with Mr and Mrs Willams | had said:

“My actions as iquidator and my contact with Mr and Mrs Wilhams

| wrote to Mr Willlams on 28 November 2012 attaching a copy of the
accounts to 31 December 2009 | asked that he provide me with details of
movements on his loan account together with his proposals for repayment to
the company of any final balance as may be due from him | also asked that
he provide me with the company’s books and records.

| also sent correspondence to his wife Mrs Elizabeth Ekua Willhlams (nee
Zormelo) who acted as the company secretary

Unfortunately my correspondence to both Mr Willams and to Mrs Wilhams
was largely ignored, this despite the fact that | continued to send chasing
correspondence to each of them. On S February 2013 my correspondence
referred to an application | had lodged with the court on 23 January 2013,
this applying for court examinations under section 236 of the Insolvency Act
1986 of both Mr and Mrs Williams.

| attended the court for the examinations set for 14 May 2013, but neither
party was in attendance. The court ordered that two arrest warrants be
issued Whilst the court baihff then made attempts to enforce the arrest
warrants, neither Mr Willkams nor Mrs Wilhams have yet been brought before
the court.

Bankruptcy orders made against Mr Willams and Mrs Willams

On 14 September 2013 | then became aware that bankruptcy orders had
been made against both Mr and Mrs Willlams on 27 August 2013. This was
when | recerved twin IVA proposals from therr nominee at McCambrnidge
Duffy The bankruptcy petitioner had been a school in respect of unpaid
tuition fees put at £28,800.

| considered that the IVA proposals submitted were unlkely to be in the best
interests of the hquidation estate In particular, the proposals would have
entalled a long delay in seeing monies received, the projected dividend being
only a fraction more than was otherwise projected to be paid in
circumstances of the bankruptcies continuing.

Following the rejection of the proposals the Official Receiver then appointed
Mr John Paylor of Guardian Business Recovery as act as trustee to both Mr
Willlams and to Mrs Wilhams

Claims against the bankruptcy estates

Whilst Mr Wilhams acknowledged to the Official Receiver that he owed the
company £73,456 in respect of his overdrawn director’s loan account as at
31 December 2009, | consider that this understates the obligation. | have
yet to agree the claims with the trustee ”

I had also indicated that given that at such point the bankruptcy orders had only
been made a hittle over four months previously, 1t was too early to tell what
dividends the liguidation estate might expect to receive from the bankruptcy
estates, or when such monies might be received




The trustee has in the meantime provided me with further details as to the progress
he has made in dealing with the bankruptcy estates Income Payments Agreements
(IPAs} were set up with both Mr Witham and Mrs Wilhams. The sums due from Mrs
Williams were relatively modest and | understand that the trustee intends that his
administration of her estate will shortly be concluded He has advised that it will
not be possible for a dividend to be paid from her estate.

The trustee has further advised that contributions due from Mr Wilhlams under his
IPA remain in arrears, with the trustee having obtained an order of the court to the
effect that Mr Willams’ automatic discharge from bankruptcy be suspended until he
complies with hus obligations in this respect.

The trustee last year submitted an application to the court for an order for
possession and sale of the Hornchurch Close property and the court order was duly
obtained, this to the effect that the entire beneficral interest in the property was
attnibutable to the estate of Mr Willams. The trustee has since accepted an offer
for the property, for which contracts have still to be exchanged It 15 anticipated
that once the sale completes the trustee will formally advertise for claims, this then
enabling hum to pay a dividend to the creditors of the bankruptcy estate

The largest claim against Mr Wilhams’s estate 1s understood to be in favour of AGW
Consultants Limited, this having been agreed by the trustee earler in the year in the
sum of £217.202.00

In my last annual report | indicated that my expectation was that sizeable monies
would 1in due course be recewved from the trustee and that | therefore anticipated
that this would then enable me to pay a dividend to creditors of the hiquidation
estate. Until | hear further from the trustee with his confirmation that a sale of the
property has completed, | am at present uncertain as to the likely level of dividend
which will be paid from the hiquidation estate

Receipts and payments accounts

Attached are two receipts and payments accounts, compnsing the following

* An account to 6 November 2015, reflecting the first three years of my
having acted as hquidator, this divided as between movements in my first
two years of office and any movements in the third year

* An account shown up to date, this divided as between movements in my
first three years of office and any possible movements on the account from
7 November 2015 onwards, with there being on this occasion no further
movements This shows a negative balance of £1,493.77.

The only receipt into the estate of £5.23 comprises the final balance held on the
company bank account which had been held with Cater Allen Bank

I have previously reported that the balance brought forward on the Insolvency
Services Account from the time when the Official Recerver was liquidator of the
company was an overdrawn sum of £1,235.00 This comprised the petitioning
creditor’s deposit of £1,000.00, from which the Official Receiver deducted an
administration fee of £2,235 00.

The only other payments from the estate account comprise quarterly bank charges
for maintaining the account held with the Insolvency Service. These are apphed at
£22, with total charges to date amounting to £264.00




Other expensos to be paid when funds are available

Petitioning creditor’s costs

Such costs have been agreed at £1,515 00, though no funds are yet avallable in
order to discharge this obligation

My disbursements

| need to disclose those amounts | have paid from my own office account on behalf
of the liquidation estate In respect of disbursements. The only dishursements to be
recovered by my firm are what are known as “category 1" disbursements, these
where | have paid out mories on behalf of the estate from my own account As a
matter of policy, no other disbursements such as postage, copying, motoring and
so on are billed by my firm

Only limited further disbursements have been incurred since the date of my last
report to creditors. These reflect a further premium In respect of my statutory
bond, this amounting to £364 00 and the costs of public transport, this at £22.10

Stated inclusive of the disbursements upon which | have reported previously, the
following sums, exclusive of VAT, have to date been incurred on behalf of the
estate

£
Liquidator’s bond 563 00
Statutory advertising 76.50
Court fee 70.00
Parking and public transport 29.01
Search fees 170.33
Total 898.84

Claims against the liquidation estate and the prospects of dividends being paid

On my appointment as hquidator | was advised that the only two known clams
against the estate comprised sums due to the petitioner, HMRC These were said
to amount to £59,102.05, comprising £24,472.35 re VAT and £34,629 70 re
other taxes. | have to date only received a claim in respect of the other taxes
amounting to £34,908 02

| have though agreed with HMRC that | shall defer formal consideration of therr
claim, this primartly on the basis that | consider that their claims are likely to have
been understated, this particularly so in the case of the clam for “other taxes” of
£34,908.02 The tnial balance which was attached to the accounts to 31
December 2009 showed the following liabihities:

« Corporation tax of £47,837.47, representing the corporation tax payable for
2008 of £25,130 and for 2009 of £22,708.

VAT of £26,278 96
PAYE/NI of £816 76
This totalling £74,933 19

With continued trading into 2010, the 2009 trial balance obligations of just short of
£75,000 will have further increased




Liquidator’s remuneration

| would remind creditors that 1t was agreed at the first meeting held on 16 January
2013 that my remuneration as ligquidator would be based upon my time costs, the
hourly rate then being £345 In my first annual report | advised that up untit
January 2014, | had spent a total of 239.9 hours. In my report | had commented

“As a result of Mr and Mrs Willams having largely ignored me 1t was
necessary for me to entirely reconstruct the bank position from duplicate
statements | obtatned from the bank. This proved to be quite an extensive
task In addition, the exercise of seeking to have Mr and Mrs Willams
examined in court 1s one which | would ordinarily conduct with the benefit of
legal assistance Given that the estate 1s without funds | conducted all such
work myself, including the service of all necessary documents.”

Since my first annual progress report, the amount of time 1t has been necessary to
allocate to the iqguwidation estate has reduced significantly, with the progress of the
hquidation effectively being primarily dependent upon the progression of the
bankruptcy estates.

In my report of 2 January 2015 | adwvised that total time spent up until the
preceding day amounted to 268 7 hours, an analysis of which was provided | now
attach a summary showing an analysis of how further time has been spent. This
shows the brought forward time of 268.7 hours spent up to 1 January 2015, the
total time spent In the three years to 6 November 2015 of 310.3 hours and the
total time spent up until yesterday of 323.7 hours. All such time has been
recorded 1in units of 6§ minutes

Whilst my hourly rate increased in early 2014, the summary simply reflects the rate
as prevalled as at the date of my appointment as iquidator

Given that aside from the small final bank balance of £5 odd no further sums have
yet been realised into the estate, no remuneration has to date been paid.

To my last report | attached a guide to creditors 1n respect of fees charged by
hquidators and a further copy of the earlier guide 1s attached, this relating to cases
commencing prior to 1 October 2015, as indeed applies to this estate The guide
has recently been updated for appointments from 1 October 2015 onwards and for
the sake of completeness 1 have also attached a copy of the revised guide
applicable to new cases.

The Insolvency Code of Ethics

Since the time of my having last reported to creditors, a further requirement has
been introduced in that | need to make clear the position re professtonal ethics For
the avoidance of doubt, when carrying out professicnal work relating to an
insolvency appointment, | can confirm that | am of course bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics

Further information

Should any creditor require any further explanations, then please let me know and |
shall try to assist

Yours farthfully

for and on behalf of
AGW Consultants Limited

Mark Jones, Liquidator ]/\/




Summary of attachments to the report

My receipts and payments account to the third anniversary of my
appointment

My receipts and payments account to date

A breakdown of the manner in which time has to date been spent

A guide to creditors in respect of fees charged by trustees

A revised guide as applies to new cases from 1 October 2015 onwards




{tf SOV} 100 88}
00 LLE'L - 00 88
00 941 00 88
00'gez’L -
£€¢ 8 -
€2 S -
3 3 3 k)
pesijesy pied pesijeey pied
PLOZ 19GWIBAON O 0) S520A OM) 8yl U] G LOZ 19qUIBAGN O 01 JeeA Byl uj

smo|jo} sB pesAjeue usyl sjucwied g sidisoes esay)

(L2 €6%°L)
00 66%'L
00 +92
QO'SEZ’L
€T S
£€¢ S
3 3
elep 0}
pestjeey

GLOZ 40quISACN 9 B SB jueq e yse)

uoaJayl 1va

$1011pJo Aq paeibe se uoleIaUNWAI § J0lepINbIT
panooel 152483Ul Uo X&) UeneIodIon

Buisiuaapy Aloimels

puoq s.Jelepinbi

seyaieag

4qqq3 jo swiepd |enuaiajeid-uou pasibe uo o,eeEe
10 911 B 1B SI0NPSID |BIIUSISBIH-UOU 0} PUSPIAIG
51502 §,101ipasd Buiwoined

s3s} a1elg Jo Alelaloes

$99) anbay)

abieys yueg Apsuen)

Jameo8Yy |BID)}0 WOy J/q 8duejeg

sjuawAed

paAIaaal 1$8183U|

punjes 1y,

jueq 1e Yyseod

JUN0J3E UBO| UMBIPIBAD §,J012841(]

sidigoey

GLOZ JaqUBAON Q 0) Z10Z 10oqueaaoN £ pousd syl 104
UNo22Y sluswAed pue s)ydiadey s Jozepinbry
uonepinbry Asosindwio) g - peliwI SIUBYNSUOD MOY




(£L €6%'L)
00 66Y°L -
00 +9¢
00 GET'L
€ S
A
3 3 3
pasjjeey pied pesijesy

preg

GLQZ 19GWBAa) 9 0} sieeA 8aiy) ey u|

G0z iequsaopN 9 0} luanbesqng

$M0)|0) sB pesAjeur uay) siuewAed g sidieosel asey)

(LL E6Y'L)
00 66¥'L
00 ¥9Z
00 GET'L
£ §
€T 6
3 3
a1ep O
pasijeoy

GLOZ Joquieda( ¢| }e Se Jueq 18 Lse)

uoaIayl YA

5101pa.10 AQ peaibe se uonessunwel s,J0)epinb
PAAIZS 15818JU1 UD xe} uonelodior)

Buisiueapy Aloinielg

puog sJopinbry

soyaIees

qqqq3 $0 swie) |enusisyeid-uou pasibe uo o eeee
JO 9181 ¥ 1B S10UpP8ID [BlIUSIejald-usu 0) puspialg]
§1500 $,J01psaJ0 Buwonnad

$99) 911G JO AJR1BIDDS

$99) anbsyn

ebieyo yueg Apsueny

18A1908Y |BI2IJ40 W04 §/q 8ouejeg

sjuewAed

PaAIad3l 1saJeiu|

pumyas LA

jueq 1e YseD

JUNOIDE UBD| UMBIPIOAD §,10)08.1(0

s1disaay

§10¢ Jequeneq ¥ 01 Z10Z 4equenoN / pousd sy 104
1unoo9Yy sjuswAed pue sydiedey s, J01gpinbn
uonepinbry Azosindwe Ul - PeILIN SIUBHNSUCT MDY




05 6:9'LLL 00 £29'¢ 0S5 £50'201 00 Z5E'P1 05 10L'Z6

052852 0% €0L 00 v8t'C 05 L1S 05 996°1

00 6t¥'L 0S OlE 0§ BEL’L 05 vE 00 OL’L

00 182'0L ocEeLL' 00 801°6 0§ 64E 05 82L'8

00 £8Z'tL - 00 £8Z°'t1 - 00 £BZ'PL

0§ 952'82 05128°L 00 ¥£9'9Z 05 0SE"LL 0S €82Sl

05 6S1°EY - 0% 641°EY - 05 6SL'EY

00 199°LY 05 ¥LE'L 05 9¥2'01 00 040°C 0591’8
3 3 k] 3 3

L ETE vEL EOLE 9 1t £ 892

SL €0 [ S1 Ly

Tt 60 £E L0 [

8 6¢ rEe v 9¢ L =14

viv - vy - vir

518 Ly TLL 62t £+

i SZ1 - L G§ZL - 1L S21

8 EE it L 62 09 LET

sinoy sinoy $:n0Y sinoy sinoy

GLOT sequedsg g1 01
JUSLUGIVDLLWIOD WL

§10Z lequieoaq gL 03
§10Z 19QWOACN 7 WOy

SLOZ i8qUaAoN 9 03
$IR0A BRI B Uj

GLOZ J9QWIDAON § O) Jedh
PaYL BY) JO 93uR|eq Y} u|

510z Atenuer | 01
8120A SN|d OM] 8yl U)

siuncose pue Bunjueg

uonexe)

SI01PAIDY

sBuipassoid 1no)

SYAl g sa1o1dnnjueg

swiel2 Buiuieliaose 1§ uCI2MISU0Ia] S1UN0J0. ‘uoneBilseAw 3sBD
suonebiqo AI01N1els 1§ UoNBIISILIWPY

Spunog Ul 380331

s1unoase pue Bunjueg

donexe]

SI01IP8IT)

sBuipasaosd 1N0D

SYAl % senudnsjueg

SwieD BUILIBIBISE 1§ UONINASUGD) SIUN0J2E ‘uoneBiseau ase7)
sucnebiyqo AJOINIEIS | UOHBASIVIWPY

ginoy w jueds awg)

GLOZ 19qWadeq b JO Moda) $,401apnbi| ey 03 papuadde sy
§10Z t8qwadeq g o1 dn juads awn Bunoayey

1500 peleIdossa oy} Yyum saysatio)l “1olepinbi| syl Aq Jusds swil 0 siIsAjeue pue Alewwng

uonepinb} A10sINdWog uj - PaRWI SILURYNSUCD MDY




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FEES IN ENGLAND AND WALES Page 1 of 2
1 introduction

1 1 When a company goes into kquidation the costs of the proceedings ere paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of
the assets therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitiongr eppointed to act as iquidater
The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for crediters to fix the basis of the iquidator’'s fees This guide 13 Intended to help
creditors be aware of their nghts 1o approve and momitor fees and explains the basts on which fees are fixed

2 Liquidation procedure

2 1 Liguidation {or *‘winding up’) 18 the most common type of corparate insclvency procedure Liquidation i1s the formal winding up of a company’s affars
entaifing the realisation of its assets and the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescnbed order of prionity Liguidation may be either voluntary, when 18 instiuted
by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it 18 instituted by order of the court !

2 2 Volumary hiquidation 1s the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary iquidation i1s called a creditors’ voluntary hguidation (often abbreviated to
‘CVL") In this type of iquidation an insolvency practutioner acts as lquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the hquidator at the
first meeting of creditors

2 3 In a compulsory hguidation on the other hand, the function of iguidator 15, In most cases, iutially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an
officizl called the official receiver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and a member of The Insolvency Service, an executive agency within the
Department of Trade and Industry n most compulsory hquidations the official recewver becomes liguidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order
Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official recerver, erther at a meeting of
creditors convened far the purpose or directly by the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry Where an insolvency practitioner 1s not appointed the official
recerver remains liquidator

2 4 Where a compulsory liguidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court may appoint the former administrator to act as hquidator In such cases
the official receiver does not become hquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as hquidator in a CVL

3 The hiquidation commttee

3 1 In a hquidation {whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appomnt a committee called the hguidation committee, with a minimum of 3
and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the hguidation and approve the hquidator’s fees The committee 1s usually established at the creditors’
meeting which appoints the liguidator, but in cases where a iquidation follows immediately on an admtrustration any committee established for the purposes of !
the administration will continue in being as the hguidation cermmittee

3 2 The liqudator must call the first meeting of the cornmittee within 3 months of 1ts establishment {or lis appointrent if that s later), and subsequent meetings
must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liguidator decides he needs to

hold one The hguidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the liguidation, unless the committee directs otherwise |
This provides an opportunity for the commttee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liguidator's fees

4 Fixing the hquidator’s faes

4 1 The basis for fixung the hquidator's remuneration 15 set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1988 The Rules state that the remuneration I
shall be fixed either

. as a percentagea of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both, or

. by reference to the ume properly given by the hiqudator and his staff in attending to matters arnising in the liguidation I

It 1s for the iquidation commuttee (if there 13 one} to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 18 to be fixed, and If it 15 to be fixed as a percentage, to
fix the percentage to be appled Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard te the following matters
. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, !
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator i connection with the msolvency,
. the effectiveness with which the hgquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, hus duties,
. the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal with !

4 2 If there 1s no hguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the liquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of

a meeung of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as the committee would A resolution specifying the terms on which the higuidator 1s to

be remunerated may be taken at the meesting which appeimnts the hquidator i the remuneration i3 not fixed in any of these ways, t will be in accordance with a |

scale set out in the Rules |
|

5 What information should be provided by the hquidator?

5 1 When sesking fee approval

% 1 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a

judgement as 10 whether the proposed fee 18 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information

which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval berng sought,

. the stage during the admimistration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

5 1 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the iquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should prowide the
meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principels, which are likely to be involved on the case

5 1 3 Where the lquidator seeks agreement to hus fees durning the course of the liquidation, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the iquidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional informatian as may reascnably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case The additiona! information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what tha liqurdator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed {whilst recognising that the {iguidator must fulfil certan statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard 1o the ume spent and the
rates at which that ime was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be ¢arried out t may be
necessary for the iquidator to provide an analysts of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detall will depend on the
circumnstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given 1o insolvency practitioners on this subject

The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

. Administration and planning
. Investigations

. Realisation of assets

. Trading

. Creditors

-

Any other case-specific matters




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES IN ENGLAND AND WALES Page 2 of 2
51 2 - continued

The following categornes are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
. Partner
. Manager
. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outlne of the nature of the assignment and the liquidator’'s own nitial assessment,
including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator wishes to make

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement

Any existing agreement about fees

Details OI: hofw other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review ther fees

It should be borne In mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases
not all categores of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

5 1 4 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the haudator should provide details of any work which has been or 1s ntended to be sub-contracted out
which would normally be undertaken directly by a liquidator or his staff

5 2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fuang the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has substantally completed his funcuons, the hquidator should
notify the creditors of the details of the reselution in his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the
hquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based
on ume costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades
since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the iquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which
has been sub-contracted out

5 3 Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the credrtors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements Howewver, professional guidance
1ssued 1o Insclvency practiioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes 1o recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
may include an etement of shared or altocated costs {such as room hire, decument storage or communication facilities provided by the liguidator’s own firm},
they must be disciosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

5 4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the iquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 8 1 below], he should
disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 18 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in
any reports he sends to creditors

5 B Reporting In compulsory liquidations
It should be berne in mind that in compulsory liquidations there 15 no statutory requirement for the liquidator 1o report to creditors until the conclusien of the
assignment In most such cases, therefore, creditors will receive no information during the ¢ourse of the iguidation unless they specifically request «t

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6 1 Except In cases where there 18 a iquidation commuittee 1t ts the creditors as a body who have authority to approve the hquidator's fees To enable them to
carry out this function they may reguire the ligwdator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in vatue of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

6 2 if 2 creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration 1S too high he may, If at least 25 per ¢ent in value of the creditors (inctuding himself) agree, apply to
the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismiss the apphication (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applcant
must give the hiquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must
by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

7 What if the hquidator 1s dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee 1s nsufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the ereditors or in accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficrent, he may apply to the court for it
to be increased W he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one
or more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there 1s no carmmittee, the liguidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such
of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nomunate one or more of therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid out of the assets

8 Other matters relating to fees

8 1 Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured crediter he 1s entrtled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set
out in the Rules Usually, however, the higudator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor ¢oncerned

8 2 Where two {or more} joint fiquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any
dispute between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

8 3 If the appointed hquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee,
the creditors or the court

B 4 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the iquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid
for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because 1 15 uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefrt to credrors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affarrs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of thus nature will
be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and witl not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES IN ENGLAND AND WALES

1
11

23

24

32

42

43

44

45

a6

Introduct:on

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of ther debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practiboner appointed to act as
quidator The msolvency legislation recognises this interest by prowviding mechanisms for creditars to fix the basis of the iquidator’s fees This gude is
ntended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information sbout expenses incurred by the hquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liqudaton pracedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up } 1s the most commaon type of corporate mnsolvency procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s atfairs
entaling the realisation of its assets and the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescnbed order of pnenty Liquidation may be erther voluntary when itis
instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory when it 1s nstituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquwdaton 1s the more commen of the two An insolvent voluntary hquidation s called a creditors’ voluntary iquidation {often abbreviated to
‘CVLY) In this type of hqwdation an insolvency practiuoner acts as hguidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appomtment of the hquidator
at the first meeung of creditors

In 2 compulsory iquidation on the other hand, the functon of iquidator 13, 1n most cases, imitally performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an
official called the official recewver The official recesver 15 an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Serwice In most compulsory
liquidations, the official recewver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency
pracuuoner will usually be appomnted to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a mesung of creditors convened for the purpose or
directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an insolvency practitioner 18 not appointed the official recesver remains
hquidator

Where a compulsory iguidation follows immedrately on an adrmmstraton the court may appoint the former administrator to act as hquidator In such
cases the official receiver does not become hquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as hguidator in a CvL

The liquidation commuttea

In a hquidation {whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint 8 committee called the iqudation committee with a mmimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees The committee 1§ usually established at the
creditors meeting which appoints the hquidator, but in cases whera a llquidation follows )immediately on an admunistration any committee established far
the purposes of the administration will continua in baing as the hgwdation comnuttee

The hiquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment (or his appointment «f that 13 later), and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the commuttee, or when the hquidator
decides he needs to hold one The lquidator 1s required te report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the hguidation, unless the
commuttee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the commuttee to monitor and discuss the progress of the tnsolvency and the level of the
liquidator’s fees

Fuiung the hquidator s remuneration
Basis

The basis for fixing the lquidator’s remuneration 1S set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration
shall be fixed

- as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both, -
L] by reference to the time properly given by the liqudator and his statf in attending to matters anising in the iguidation, or
. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the liquidator Where
the remuneration s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the iquidator

Advance information whare remuneration not based on tirne cests

Prior to the determunation of the basis of remuneration, the hquidator must give the creditors details of the work the iquidator proposes to undertake, and
the expenses he considers will be, or zre ltkely to be, incurred However, where the hquidator proposes to take any part or all of his remungration on a
tme cost basis, he must prowide more detailled information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’, as explained below

Fees estimates where remuneratron to be based on time costs

Where the hquidator proposes to take remuneration based on time costs, he must first provide the creditors with detailed information in the torm of a
‘fees estimate’ A fees estimate 1s a written estimate that specrhes —

details of the work the hquidator and hig staff propose to undertake,

the hourly rate or rates the hquidator and hus staff propose to charge for each part of that work,

the time the liquidator anticipates each part of that work will take,

whether the hiquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further approval under the Rules, and
the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval

« & & & &

In addmion, the hquidator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers will be, or are tkely to be, incurred

Who fixas the remuneration

It 1s for the hquidation commuittee (if there i1s one} to determine on which of these bases or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where
1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the committee to determune the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that ;i amwing at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liguidator in connection with the insolvency
the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carrned out, his duties,

the value and nature of the assets which the igwdator has to deal with

LI T A )

If there is no hquidation commuttee or the committee does not make the requisite determination the hquidator’s remuneration may be hixed by a
resolution of the creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply » the case of the commuttee A resolution specifying the terms on
which the hquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appomnts the hquidator

it the remuneration 15 not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on apphcation by the
hquidator, but the iquidator may not make such an apphcation unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as
descrbed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appomntment In a compulsory kquidation, 1t will be in accordance with a scale set out
mn the Rules




47

61
811

613

62
621

622

63

631

64
641

642

65

Where the hguidation follows directly on from an admimistration in which the hquidator had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the
administration continues to apply in the kquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Raview of remuneration

Where there has been 8 material and substanttal change in circumstances since the basis of the liquidator’s remuneration was fixed, the hquidator may
request that it be changed The request must be made to the same bady as imitrally approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the
original approval

What information should ba provided by the hquidator?
Ganaral principles

The liquidator should provide those responsible for approving his remuneration with sufficient information to anable them to make an snformed judgement
about the reasonableness of the Liquidator’'s request The information should be presented in a manner which 18 transparent, consistent throughout the Iife
of the case and useful to creditors, while being proportionate to the circumstances of the case

The hgqudator should disclose

. payments, remuneration and expenses ansing from the admumstrauon paid to the hquidator or his or her associates,

. any business or personal refationships with parties responsible for approving the hquidator’s remuneration or whe provide services to the liguidator
in respect of the insolvency appointment where the relationship could give nise to a conflict of interest

The liquidator should inform creditors of their nghts under insolvency legislation, and should adwise them how they may access suitable information
setting out ther nghts within the first commumication with them and in each subsequent report

Where the iquidator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the hquidator or hus or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention
of creditors with an explanation of why 1t 1s being done

Koy issues
The key 1ssues of concern to those with a financial interest 1n the level of payments from the nsotvency estate will commonly be

. the work the Iiquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work 18 necessary,
. the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in connection with it

. whether 1t is anticipated that the work will prowide a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what benefit {or if the work provided no direct financial
benefit, but was required by statute),

- the work actually done and why that work was necessary,
. the actual costs of the waork including any expenses incurred In connection with 1t as against eny estmate prowided,

. whether the work has prowvided a financiat benefit to crecitors, and if s¢ what benefit {or «f the work provided no direct financral benefit, but was
required by statute)

Whan prowiding information about payments fees and expenses, the iquidator should do so 1n a way which faciitates clanty of understanding of these
key 1ssues Narratrve explanations should be provided to support any numerical information supplied Where it 1s practical to do so, the hquidator should
provide an indication of the hkely return to creditors when seeking approval for the basis of hus remuneration

When approval for g fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the hquidator should explain why the bas:is requested 15 expected to produce a fair and
reasonable retlection of the work that the liguidator anticipates will be undertaken

Fee astimates and subseguent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the hquidator should supply that information n sufficient ttme to facihtate that body making an informed judgement about
the reasonableness of the iquidator s requests The estimate should ¢learly descnbe what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the
estimated fee When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate {(or rates) of the costs charged for each activity should be
provided for comparison

Disburserments
Costs met by and reimbursed to the guidator in connectton with the hquidation will fall inte two categories

. Category 1 digbursements These are payments to independent third parties where there 13 specific expenditure directly referabla to the iqguidation
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, aithough the iquidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the
same way as any other expenses

. Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the hquidation but not to s payment to an independent third party They

may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator or thewr firm and that can be allocated to the hquidation on a proper
and reasonable basis

When seekmg approva!, the iquidator should explain, for each category of cost the basis on which the charge is being made |f the hquidator has
obtained approval for the basis of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used In a sequental appointment where further approval of
the basis of remuneration 13 not required, or where the hquidator 15 replaced

The following are not permissible as disbursements

. a charge caiculated as a percentage of remuneration,
. an administration fee or charge additional to the hquidator’s remuneratian,
. recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equiprment rental, depreciation and finance charges

Realisations for sacured craditors

Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds {see paragraph 11 1 below) he
should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee {If there 18 onej}, to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining
his fees, and tn any reports he sends to creditors

Exceeding the amount set out in the feas estimate

Remuneration must not exceed the fees estimate without approval by the body which fixed the onginal basis of the remunerabon The request for
approval must specify -

the reason why the iquidator has exceeded, or Is likely to exceed the fees estimate,

the additonal work the Liguidator has undertaken or propaoses to undertake,

the hourly rate or rates the iguidator proposes to charge for each part of that additional work,
the time that additional work has taken or the liquidator anticipates that work will take
whether the hquidator anticipates that it will be necessary to sesk further approval, and

the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval

*® & & & & @




82

83

10

101

102

103

104

12
121

122

123

Prograss reports and requests for further information

The hquidator 13 required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

. detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the
report to fix it},

. it the basis has been fixed the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of whether «t was actually paid during that period
{except where i1t 18 fixed as a set amount in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apporuionment for the period of the report),

. if the report i1s the frrst to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penods covered by the previous reports
together with a descnption of the work done duning those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the pened of the
report,

. a statement of the expenses mcurred by the iquidator during the penod of the repart, rrespective of whether payment was actually made during
that period,

. where appropriate, a statement —

o that the remuneration anticipated to be charged 1s likely to exceed the fees estimate or any approval given for remuneration exceeding
the estimate,

o that expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred are likely to exceed, or have exceeded, the details given to the credrtors prior to the
determination of the basis of remuneration, and

) the reason for that excess

. a statement of the creditors rights to request further information, as explamed in paragraph 8 2, and therr night to challenge the hguidator’s
remuneraton and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recaive the
liquidator’s resignation} a creditor may request the hquidator to prowide further mformaton about the remuneranon and expenses set out in the report A
request must be in writing and may be made ernther by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors {including himself) or the permission of the court

The iquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the nme and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive or
. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hguidatron or might be expected to lead 10 viclence against any person or
. the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahty in relation to the mformation reguested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidatoer’s refusal to prowide the requested informatian, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit
for the proviston of the information

Provision of Information — addiional requirements

The hqudator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of
the company

The information which must be provided is —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of statf in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be prowvided 1s the period from appaintment to the end of the most recent perniod of six months reckoned from
the date of the hquidator’s appeintment, or where he has vacated office the date that he vacated office

The information must be prowided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the iqudator and requests must be made within two years from vacation
of ofiice

What if a creditor 18 dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 18 a hquidation committee it IS the creditors as a body who hava authority to approve the iquidator's fees To enable them to
carry out this function they may require the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at feast ten per cent in value of the craditors must
concur with the request, which must be made to the hquidator 1n writtng

if a creditor beheves that the hquidator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basts 1s inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the hquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive he may, provigded certain conditions are met apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured crediter, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
(including huimself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be made within B weeks of the applicant receiving the
hquidator s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurning of the expenses in queston 1s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above)
If the court doas not dismiss the application {which 1t may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of
the apphcation and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

if the court considers the application well founded, t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed or the expenses be disallowed
or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicahon must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the hiqudator is diasatisfied?

If the iquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee or in the preceding administration, 1 insufficient or that the basis used
to fix it 15 nappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the hiquidation committee, the creditors in the preceding administration or 1n accordance with the statutory scale is insuffictent, or
that the basis used to fix 11 1s inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the commuttee and the committee may nomunate one or more of 1ts members to
appear or be represented at the court hearing If there 15 no committee, the hquidater's notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as
tne court may direct, and they may nominate one or mere of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of
the assets

Other matters relating to remunaration

Where the hqudator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale
set out in the Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured crediior concerned

Where two {or more) Jjoint liquidators are appointed it I1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apporttoned Any
dispute between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of craeditors

If the appointed hquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the
committee, the ¢reditors or the court




124

126

126

13

Appendix

If a new hqurdator 1s appointed in place of another, any deterrmination, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement
continues 1o have effect in relation to the remuneration of tha new hguidator untl a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where tha basis of the remuneration s a set amount and the iquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed ar the work has been completed for
which the amount was set application may be made for a deterrrunation of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing hgudater The application

must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hquidator and the incoming hquidator are from the same fum, they
will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree 1o make funds available themselves to pay tor the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be
paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because it 15 uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benehit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund hitigation or nvestigations into the affairs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this
nature will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to
remuneration

Effactive date

This guide apphes where @ company goes into hquidation on or after 1 October 2015

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested

format for the prowvision of information when seeking approval of remuneration Howaver, the lavel of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate
in ell cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In larger or mare complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the
nformaton prowvided and its format

Narrative avarview of the case
In all cases, reports an remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an gverview are

the complexity of the case,

any excepuonal responsibibty fallng on the higuidator,
the quidator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in question

The mformation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at which it 1s being provided An overview
might inctude

. an explanation of the nature, and the iquidator’s own mitial assessment of the assignment {including the anticipated return to creditors} and the
outcome {if known),

- imtal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers

. any significant aspects of the case particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,

. the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

. the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation 1o agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing

. any existing agreement about remuneration,

. detals of how other professionals, including subcontraciors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid and what steps have bean taken
to review ther fees,

- in & larger case, particularly If it involved trading, congiderations about statfing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and

reviewed,
. details of work undertaken dunng the period,
. any additional value brought to the estate during the penod for which the hquidator wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis
Where any part of the remuneration 13 or 18 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and reports on ramuneration should provide

. An explanation of the iquidator’s ttme charging policy, clearly stating the umits of ume that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have
been charged to the agsignment, and the policy for recovenng the cost of support staff There 15 an expectation that time will be recorded m urits
of not greater than 6 minutes

. A description of work carried out, which might include

o detals of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period,
o an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carrnied out and the reasons why 1t was appropnate for those
grades to be used,
o any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the iquidator wishes to make
. Time spent and charge-out summartes, In an appropriate format

It 18 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the trme penods reported upon, with work classified {and
sub-divided) »n a way relavant to tha crcumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent
. Administratien and planning

Investigations

Realisanon of assats

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

LI B )

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of statf

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above wall not be appropriate In all cases, and considerations of proportionality will apply

. where cumulative tme costs are, and are expected to be less than £10 000 the hquidator should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and
average rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case

. where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be between £10,000 and £50 000 a time and charge-out summary stmilar to that shown
above will usually provide the appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

. where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed £50,000, further and more detaled analysis or explanation will be warranted




